i

2011 029635

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT

OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING

by and from

HORSESHOE HAMMOND, LLC, successor to Horseshoe Hammond, Inc.,

L 200837285 L

as Mortgagor
to

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A,, in its capacity as Collateral Agent, as Mortgagee

Location:

Municipality:
Counties:
State:

e
=
Q.
=
Q

O
3]
=
<
[
>
(72]
=
o
b=
-
O
S
<
Q

=

Dated as of May 20, 2011

[Parcel 26:37-0059-003, Parcel 26-37-0098-0005, Parcel 26-37-0098-0006,
1114 Indianapolis Avenue, 1129 Sth Avenue, 200 North BL., Indianapolis

Boulevard (Parcel 26-37-0123-0015), Parcel 26-37-0124-0016

Hammond
Lake
Indiana

RECORDING REQUESTED BY,
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

Athy A. Mobilia, Esq.
Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005

Prepared by Jeffrey S. Held, Esq.
O’Melveny & Myers LLP
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036

CTIC Has made an accomodation

AMOUNT $2
CASH

SY 00 , ,
charoe _ (T~ recording of the instrument.

CHECK #

OVERAGE _

COPY _
NON-COM

CLERK



SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT, ASSIGNMENT OF
’ RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES AND FIXTURE FILING (this “Amendment”), effective
as of May 20, 2011 (the “Effective Date”), is made and entered into on May 20, 2011, by and between
Horseshoe Hammond, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, successor to Horseshoe Hammond,
Inc., as mortgagor, assignor and debtor (in such capacities and together with any successors in such
capacities, “Mortgagor”), whose address is One Caesars Palace Dr., Las Vegas, NV 89109, and Bank of
America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, “Collateral Agent”) for the Secured Parties (as
defined in the Collateral Agreement), having an address at 901 Main Street, Mail Code TX1-492-14-11,
Dallas, TX 75202 (Collateral Agent, together with its successors and assigns, “Morigagee”).

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2008 (the “Original Closing Date”), (a) Hamlet Merger Inc.
(merged on January 28, 2008 with and into Harrah’s Entertainment, Inc., “Holdings”), Harrah’s
Operating Company, Inc. (the “Borrower”), the Lenders party thereto from time to time, Bank of
America, N.A., as administrative agent (the “Administrative Agent”), Collateral Agent, Deutsche Bank
AG New York Branch, as syndication agent (the “Syndication Agent”), and Citibank N.A., Credit Suisse,
Cayman Islands Branch, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., Merrill Lynch Pierce, Fenner & Smith
Incorporated, Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., Morgan Stanley Senior Funding, Inc. and Bear Stearns
Corporate Lending, Inc., as co-documentation agents (the “Co-documentation Agents”) entered into that
certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 28, 2008 (as.amerided by the Amendment and Waiver to
Credit Agreement dated as of June 3,2009, and the Incremental Facility Amendment to Credit Agreement
dated as of September 26, 2009y the “Existing CreditAgreement”) whereby the Lenders (as defined in
the Existing Credit Agreement)‘extended credit to the Borrower subject to the terms and conditions set
forth in such Existing CreditjAgreement.and,(b) the Borrower, the:subsidiaries of the Borrower identified
therein (including the Mortgagor) (the “Subsidiary Pledgors™) and the Collateral Agent, entered into that
certain Collateral Agreement (as amended and restated as of June 10, 2009 and as the same may be
further amended, restated, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the “Collateral
Agreement”) whereby a first priority lien was granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the
“Secured Parties”, as defined in the Collateral Agreement, on substantially all of the Borrower’s and the
Subsidiary Pledgors’ property and assets to secure the Obligations;

WHEREAS, Mortgagor executed and delivered a certain Mortgage, Security Agreement,
Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of July 23, 2008, recorded on July 29, 2008,
as Document No. 2008054097 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, which was
subsequently amended by that certain First Amendment to Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of
Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of October 15,2009, recorded on October 21, 2009, as
Document No. 2009070779 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana (as so amended, the
“Existing Mortgage”), which is a lien on certain property legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto
and incorporated herein. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the respective
meanings ascribed to them in the Existing Mortgage;

WHEREAS, this Amendment amends the Existing Mortgage (the Existing Mortgage, as
amended by this Amendment, and as the same further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, the “Mortgage”);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Existing Mortgage, Mortgagor granted to Mortgagee for the
benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and upon all of Mortgagor’s estate, right, title and
interest in and to the Mortgaged Property to secure the Obligations;



WHEREAS, on May 16, 2011, Holdings, the Borrower, the Subsidiary Loan Parties party
thereto, the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent entered into that certain Amendment
Agreement (the “Credit Agreement Amendment”), pursuant to which, and subject to the terms and
conditions set forth therein, on the Effective Date, the Existing Credit Agreement shall be amended and
restated in its entirety as set forth in Exhibit A attached thereto (the Existing Credit Agreement, as so
amended and restated, and as the same may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or
otherwise modified from time to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate
or other terms of the Obligations or giving notice of any such changes; which term shall also include and
refer to any increase in the amount of indebtedness under the Credit Agreement and any refinancing or
replacement of the Credit Agreement (whether under a bank facility, securities offering or otherwise) or
one or more successor or replacement facilities whether or not with a different group of agents or lenders
(whether under a bank facility, securities offering or otherwise) and whether or not with different obligors
upon the Administrative Agent’s acknowledgment of the termination of the predecessor Credit
Agreement, the “Amended and Restated Credit Agreement”), in order to (i) extend the maturity of
certain of the Term Loans (as defined therein), (ii) convert certain of the existing Revolving F acility
Commitments (as defined therein) into Extended Maturity Term B Loans (as defined therein),

(iii) convert certain of the Revolving Facility Commitments into Extended Maturity Revolving Facility
Commitments (as defined therein), (iv) permit the incurrence of new and/or replacement Term Loans
and/or Revolving Facility Commitments to refinance and/or replace existing Term Loans and/or
Revolving Facility Commitments, and (v) make certain other changes set forth therein.

WHEREAS, the Mortgage currently states the final maturity date of the Obligations as
October 31, 2016;

WHEREAS, Mertgagor and Mortgagee desire fo amendghe Mortgage to (i) reflect that
the final maturity date of the Obligations'will'be January 28, 2018 and (ii) give notice of the Amended
and Restated Credit Agreement; and

NOW, THEREFORE; in consideration of the mistual covenants herein contained and of
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree and give notice as follows:

ARTICLE I AMENDMENT TO MORTGAGE

As of the date hereof, the Mortgage is amended as follows:

Section 1.1 Maturity Date. Section 2.2 of the‘Mortgage is hereby amended to read
as follows:

Section 2.2 Secured Obligations. This Mortgage secures, and the
Mortgaged Property is collateral security for, the payment and performance in full when
due of the Obligations. The final maturity date of the Obligations is January 28, 2018.

Section 1.2 Amended Defimitions. The following defined terms are hereby
amended as follows:

Mortgage. All references to the “Mortgage” herein or in the Existing
Mortgage shall mean the Existing Mortgage as amended by this Amendment, as the same
may be further amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to
time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest rate or other terms of
the Loan Documents or the Obligations or giving notice of any such changes. Any future

NY1:1845495.2 3



amendment, restatement, supplementation, or other modification of the Mortgage may or
may not be recorded.

Credit Agreement. All references to the “Credit Agreement” herein or
in the Existing Mortgage shall mean the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement as
defined in the recitals to this Amendment.

‘ Obligations. All references to the “Obligations” herein or in the
Existing Mortgage shall mean the Obligations, as amended and modified by the Credit
Agreement Amendment and as set forth in the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement,
and as the same may be further amended, amended and restated, supplemented and
otherwise modified from time to time if and when the Amended and Restated Credit
Agreement is further amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise
modified from time to time, including any modification changing the amount, the interest
rate or other terms of the Obligations

Section 1.3 Confirmation and Ratification of Existing Mortgage. Except as
modified by this Amendment, the Existing Mortgage shall continue in full force and effect. In all other
respects, Mortgagor and Mortgagee fully confirm and ratify the Existing Mortgage, the Amended and Restated
Credit Agreement, and the other Loan Documents except as expressly modified pursuant to this Amendment,
the Credit Agreement Amendment or the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement. Nothing in this
Amendment is intended to waive any rights or remedies of Mortgagee under the Existing Mortgage, or (except to
the extent, if any, expressly stated hercimyany defaults of Mortgagor tinder the Existing Mortgage. The Existing
Mortgage shall continue to be a valid and subsisting lien against the Mortgaged Property. Nothing
contained in this Amendment shall beiconstrued as (a) a novation of the Obligations or (b) a release or
waiver of all or any portion of the grant or conveyance to the Morttgagee of the Mortgaged Property.

Section 1.4 Credit Agreement Amendment. The parties hereby give notice that,
pursuant to the Credit Agreement Amendment, the Existing Credit Agreement has been amended and
restated in the form of the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement.

ARTICLE IT MISCELLANEQUS

Section 2.1 Benefit of Mortgage. This Amendment and the
Mortgage are and shall continue to be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, their heirs, administrators, personal representatives, successors and
assigns.

Section 2.2 Future Amendments. The Mortgage may not be
altered, amended, modified, terminated, waived, relcased, or discharged, except in a
writing signed by the parties or their Successors or assigns.

Section 2.3 Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in
any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts each
of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts shall
constitute one and the same agreement.

Section 2.4 Severability. In the event any one or more of the
provisions contained in this Amendment or in the Mortgage should be held invalid,
illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality and enforceability of the
remaining provisions contained herein shall not in any way be affected or impaired

NY1:1845495.2 4



thereby. Mortgagor and Mortgagee shall endeavor in good-faith negotiations to replace
the invalid, illegal or unenforceable provisions with valid provisions the economic effect
of which comes as close as possible to that of the invalid, illegal or unenforceable
provisions.

Section 2.5 Applicable Law. The provisions of this Amendment
and the Mortgage shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the state in which
the Mortgaged Property is located.

Section 2.6 Headings. Section headings herein are inserted for
convenience of reference only and shall in no way alter, modify or define, or be used in
construing, the text of such Articles, Sections or Subsections.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank]

NY1:1845495.2 ’ 5



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagor has on the date set forth in the
acknowledgement hereto, effective as of the date first above written, caused this instrument to be
duly EXECUTED AND DELIVERED by authority duly given.

MORTGAGOR: HORSESHOE HAMMOND, LLC,
an Indiana limited liability company

By:  Horseshoe Gaming Holding, LL.C,
its Sole Member

By:  Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc.,

its Sole Memb
By: M’)

Name: 46nathan S. Ha yar
Title: Senior Vice Prfesident hnd
Chief Financia er

[HORSESHOE CASINO HAMMOND]



STATEOF f Fo e dea

)
COUNTY OF (e k— )

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Jonathan S. Halkyard, personally known to me to be the Senior Vice
President and Chief Financial Officer of Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, Inc., a
Delaware corporation, and personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, he signed and delivered the said instrument of
said limited liability company, pursuant to the authority given by the Board of Directors of said
Caesars Entertainment Operating €ompany, Inc. as a free and voluntary act, and as the free and
voluntary act and deed of said limited liability company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth. Vi

SS..

Given under myphand and ofﬁcxal seal, thlS// é day,of May, 2011

Sgnaars o Noigd TRLL A oy S el sserisasses

Motary Public State of Nevada
Commission expires \5/ / 7/2 (%L GD No. 99-54063-1

” My Appt. Exp. March 14, 2015

LA'S A s A4

M A A A A A e o aa e aa e o

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each
Social Security number in this document, unless required by law.

Jeffrey S. Held, Fsq.

This instrument prepared by Jeffrey S. Held, Esq.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Mortgagee has on the date set forth in the
acknowledgement hereto, effective as of the date first above written, caused this instrument to be
duly EXECUTED AND DELIVERED by authority duly given.

MORTGAGEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,,
as Collateral Agent,

o B/ TR
Name: - Christophgr T. Ray
Title: / /' Senior Vice/President

IN - Horseshoe Hammond



STATEOF _Jexas )
)
COUNTYOF [ llas )

SS.:

I, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY, that Cfy/ her , personally known to me to be the

Senior Vice President  of Bank of Americd, N.A., a national banking association, and
personally known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,

appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that as such Senior Vice President,
he signed and delivered the said instrument of said national banking association, pursuant to the
authority duly given by said national banking association, as a free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act and deed of said national banking association, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this /¢ th day of Ma y 2011.

Signatureof Notry Ksdes . Cantraneghit=

Commission expires 7-27-14

Notary Publlc

STATE OF TEXAS
MY Comm. EXp 07-27-14

IN - Horseshoe Hammond



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Legal Description of premises commonly known as HORSESHOE HAMMOND and located at
Parcel 26-37-0059-003, Parcel 26-37-0098-0005, Parcel 26-37-0098-0006, 1114 Indianapolis
Avenue, 1129 5% Avenue, 200 North BL. Indianapolis Boulevard (Parcel 26-37-0123-0015),
Parcel 26-37-0124-0016:

PARCEL %

A strip c')f land, lying in Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian and Section 36,
Township 38 North, Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County, Indiana, more particularly described as



follows: Commencing at the intersection of the East line of said Section 1 and the Northeasterly right of way ling of the
Baltimore and Ohio Rallroad; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East along said. East Section %ine 360.21 feet
to the point of beginning; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East along said Section line 184.47 fest to the
Southwesterly right of way line of the Baltimore and Ohio Railroad, thence Northwesterly along said right of way on a curve
to the right 1092.66 feet, said curve having a radius of 6893.42 feet and a chord that bears North 44 degrees 43 minutes 55
seconds West 1091.51 feet; thence Nerth 40 degress 11 minutes 28 seconds West along said right of way line 230.52 feet to
the centerline of Wolf River Channe! as dedicated in Book 92, page 439, in the Office of the Recorder, Lake County, indiana;
thence South 21 degrees 54 minutes 16 seconds Wast along said centertine 48.86 feet to the Southwesterly right of way line
of said Baltimore and Ohio Raliroad; thence Northwestsrly along said right of way line ona gurve to the right 656.96 feet,
said curve having a radius of 11,454,71 feet and a chord that bears North 40 degrees §5 minutes 26 seconds West 656.87
feet; thence Narth 39 degrees 16 minutes 52 seconds West along said right of way line 1747.53 teet to the Southeasterly
boundary of & parcel of tand conveyed to Commonwealth

Ediscn of Indiana, Inc. as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, on September 15, 1972, as
Document No. 167074; thence South 27 degrees 20 minutes 35 seconds West along said boundary 108.94 faet to the
Northeasterly right of way line of the Pitisburgh-Fort Wayne and Chicago Raifroad; thence South 33 degrees 16 minutes 52
seconds East, along said right of way line, 1704.31 feet: thence Southeasterly, along said right of way tine, on a curve to the
left 710,40 feet, said curve having a radius of 11,554.71 feet and a chord that bears South 41 degrees 02 minutes 32 seconds
East 710.29 feet, to the centerline of Wolf River Channel as dedicated: thence South 21 degrees 54 minutes 16 seconds West
along said centerine and said right of way line 139.26 fest; thence South 50 degrees 08 minutes 20 seconds Fast along said
right of way line, that is 50 feet from the centerline of the Eastbound main track, 1339.82 feet to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 10:

A strip of land lying in Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian and Section 386,
Township 38 North, Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Lake County, indiana, more particutarly described
as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the East line of said Section 1 and the Northeasterly right of way line of sald
Baltimore and Ohio Railroad: thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 secands East along said East Section line 360.21 fest
1o the Northeasterly right of way line of said Rittsburgh-Fort Wayna-and Chicago Rallroad; thence North 50 degrees 08
minutes 20 seconds West along said right of way ling, that s 50 feet from the centerling of the Eastbound main track,
1339.82 feet; thence North 46 degrees 13 minutes 12 seconds West, 377.55 feet to the point of beginning; thence
Northwesterly, paraliel with and 3 féet fron the centerling of the Westhound maintrack on'a curve to the right, 641.24 feet,
sald cuirve having a radius of 2775.00 feetand a chordthat bears North 35degrees 25 miniites 59 seconds West 639.81 feet:
thence North 28 degrees 48 minutes 47 ssconds West, parallel with and 32 feet from the centerlineef the Westbound main
track, 319,11 feet; thence Nomhwestedy; parallel With'and 32i%aet fram the cenrerline of the Westhound main track, on a
curve to theleft 373.11 feet, sald curve having & radius of 3007.30 feet and a chord that bears North 32 degrees 22 minutes
03 seconds West, 372.87 feet tothe Northeasterly right of wayline of said Piftsburgh-Fort Wayne and Chicago Railroad;
thence South 39 degrees 16 minutes 52 seconds East along said right of way line 920.03 feat; thence along said right of way
line Southeasterly on a curve to the left 236.19 feet, sald curve having a radius of 11,554.71 feet and & chord that bears South
39 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds East 236.19 feet; thence South 02 degrees 27 minutes 28 seconds West 222,63 feet to
the point of beginning.

PARCEL 11;

A parcel of land in Section 6, Township 37 North, Range 9 West of the Second Principal Maridian, in the City of Hammond,
Lake County, [ndiana, being more particularly described as follows: Commencing at the Scuthwest carner of said Section 6:
thence North 0 degrees 41 minutes 54 seconds East, 3,693.96 fest along the West ling of said Section € to the Northerly right
of way line of the Piitsburgh, Fort Wayna and Chicago Rallroad right of way; thence South 43 degrees 27 minutes 36



seconds East, 1,275.61 feet along said Northerly rallroad right of way line to the centerline of Lake Avenue, said point being
the point of beginning; thence continuing on the last menticned course 1,663.99 feet to the North-South centerline of said
Section 6; thence North 0 degrees 00 minutes 00 secands East, 371,02 feat along said North-South centerline; thence North
§3 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds West, 1,334.80 feet 10 the East-West centerine of said Section 6; thence South 89
degrees 12 minutes 48 seconds West, 26.11 fest along said East-West centerline; thence North 53 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West, 212.52 feet to the centerline of said Lake Avenue; thence South 0 degrees 42 minutes 48 seconds West,
220.32 feet along said centeriine of Lake Avenue to the point of beginning.

PARCEL 12:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the 2nd Principal Meridian focated in
North Township, Lake County, indiana, being bounded as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West: thence
North 00 degress 00 minutes 00 seconds {assumed bearing) 2,180.44 feet along the East line of said Section 1 1o its paint of
intersection with the original centerline of the 80-foot-wide right-of-way of Indianapolis Boulevard; thence North 38 degrees
07 minutes 01 second West 2,689.03 fest along said original centerline of the 80-foat-wide right-of-way of Indianapolis
Boulevard ta its point of intersection with the centerting of 112th Street {80-foot-wide right-of-way); thence South 50 dagrees
52 minutes 59 seconds West 190.00 feet along the centerline of 112th street; thence South 34 degrees 15 minutes 02
seconds West 497.85 feet along the centerline of 112th strest; thenca North 55 degrees 44 minutes 58 seconds West 40.00
feet perpendicular ta the centerline of 112th street to the Southsastern corner of the 1,418 acre tract of land desctibed in the
Warranty Deed recorded as instrument No. 507068 on Decembar 14, 1978 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County,
Indiana, to a point on the boundary (terminus of the third course) of the 4.793 acre tract of land described In the special
warranty deed recorded as instrument No. 84021880 on March 23, 1994 In sald Recorder's Office, and to the point of
beginning of this description; thenee South 34 degreas 15 minutes 02 seconds West 205,33 feet along the Northwestern
right-of-way line of 112th Street; thence North 89 degrees 51 minutes 46 secands West 336.05 feet along the Northern
right-of-way line of 112th Street 10 the Eastern right-of-way of 5th Avenue (66 foot-wide right-of-way}; thence North 00
degrees 04 minutes 19 seconds East 112757 feet along the Eastern right-of-way line of 5th Avenue to a point being South
00 degrees 04 minutes 19 seconds Wast 120.00 feet from the Southeastern eorner of the intersection of 5th Avenug and
110th Street (66-foot-wide right-of-way); thence South 89 degraes 37 minutes 25 seconds East 172.00 feet; thence North 00
degrees 04 minutes 19 second$|EASt72100 fest: therice South 89 degrees 37 minutes 25 seconds East 218.00 feet; thence
Narth 08 degrees 04 minutes 19 seconds East 5774 feet to the Scuthwestern tight of way fine of Indianapalis Bolflevard;
thence South 39 degrees 07 minutes 01 second East 180.04 feet along the Southwestarn right-gi»way fine of indianapolis
Boulevard to the North{estern Boundary of said 4793 :acra tract of Jand, the et sightcourses are along the boundary of
said 4,793 acre tract of land;

1) thence South 50 degrees 43 minutes 23 seconds Waest 135,68 feat (measured, 155.27 feet deeded);
2) thence South 36 degrees 14 minutes 30 seconds West 136.32 feet;
3) thence South 11 degrees 49 minutes 05 seconds West 132.22 feet;
4) thence South 04 degrees 05 minutes 03 seconds East 125,93 feet;

5) thence South 24 degrees 13 minutes 40 seconds East 122.46 feet to a point on a non-tangent curve ¢ancave 1o the
Northeast, said point being South 60 degrees 23 minutes 05 seconds West 346,48 fest from the radius point of said curve:

6} thence Southeasterly 181.42 feel along said curve to a point being South 30 degrees 23 minutes 06 seconds West 346.48



feet from the radius point of said curve;
7) thence South 36 degrees 54 minutes 32 seconds East 43.83 foet;
8) thence South 13 degrees 20 minutes 38 seconds West 227.01 feet to the paint on beginning.

PARCEL 13:

A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West of the Second Principal Meridian located in
North Township, Lake County, Indiana, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 37 North, Range 10 West; thence
North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East (assumed bearing), 2,180.44 feet along the East line of said Section 1to its
point of intersection with the original centerfine of the 80 foot wide right-of-way of indianapolis Boulevard; thence North 38
degrees 07 minutes 01 seconds West, 2,689.03 fest along said original centerline of the 80 foot wide right-of-way of
Indianapolis Boulevard to its point of intersection with the centerling of 112th Street (80 foot wide right-of-way); thence South
50 degrees 52 minutes 53 seconds West, 190.00 feet glong the centerline of 112th Street: thenge South 34 degrees 15
minutes 02 seconds West, 497.85 feat along the centerfing of 112th Streat; thence North 55 degrees 44 minutes 58 seconds
West 40.00 feet perpendicular to the centerflne of 112th Street to the Southeastern comer of the 1.419 acre tract of land
described in the Warranty Deed recorded as instrument 507068 cn Dacember 14, 1878 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake
County, Indiana, and the point of beginning of this description; thence North 13 degrees 20 minutes 38 seconds East, 227.01
feet; thence North 36 degrees 54 minutes 32 seconds West, 43.83 feat to the South right-of-way of the Marina Access Road
Special Warranty Deed 94-21860 dated March 23, 1994 and a point on a curve, said curve being concave 1o the Northeast
and having a radius of 346.48 feet; thence Easterly along said curve, a distance of 127.17 feet (chord distance 126.46 feat,
chord bearing South 70 degrees 07 minutes 47 secands East) to a point on said Westerly right-of-way of 112th Street;
thence South 34 degrees 15 minutes 02 seconds West, 257.63 feet along sald Westerly right-of-way of 112th Street to the
point of beginning. :

PARCEL 14:

Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 1, Township 37 Notth, Range 10 West of thg Segond Principal Meridian, in Lake
County, indiana, more particularly descrited as follows:

Commenging at a point on the Sauthwesterly right of way line of indianapalis Boutevard also kngwn as Indiana Boulevard,
where the same Is inter§acted By the Southaast ling produced of the real estats conveyed by Edward Roby to Aaron Barnes
by a Warranty Deed dated August 1, 1877 and recarded September27, 1877, in Deed Record 25, page 259; thence
Southeasterly along the Southwasterly side of Said Indianapatis Boulsvard, formery known as Indiana Boulevard, 25 feet;
thence Southwesterly at right angles to sald Boulevard, 140 feet; thence Northwesterly paralle! with said Bowievard 25 feet to
the Southeast line of the land conveyed as aforesaid by said Roby to Aaron Barhes, in Deed Record 23, page 259; thence
Northeasterly along the aforementioned line 140 fest to the place of beginning.



